
 

 
Please contact Mark Grimshaw on 01270 685680 
E-Mail: mark.grimshaw@cheshireeast.gov.uk any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  
 
 

 

Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
Date: Friday, 13th April, 2012 
Time: 9.30 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2012. 

 
3. Declaration of Interests/Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests or members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to any 
item on the agenda.  
 

4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers 
  
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

5. Call-in of the Decision of Cabinet dated 5 March 2011 relating to the permanent 
Closure of Bexton Court  (Pages 9 - 212) 

 
 To consider the Call In of the above decision. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 15th March, 2012 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
Councillor B Silvester (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors I Faseyi, J Jackson, L Jeuda, S Jones, B Murphy, J Saunders, 
D Stockton and A Thwaite 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors C Andrew and F Keegan 
 
In Attendance 
 
Councillors R Domleo, O Hunter and D Flude and Barrie Towse (LINk) and Bill 
Brookes (LINk) 
 
Officers 
 
Lisa Quinn - Director of Finance and Business Services 
Jacqui Evans - Head of Local Delivery/Independent Living Services 
Martin Middleton - Direct Payments Project Manager 
Dave Caldwell - Senior Information Officer 
Alison McCudden - Commissioning Manager (Income Maximisation), 
Mark Grimshaw – Scrutiny Officer 

 
49 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2012 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

50 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS/PARTY WHIP  
 
None noted. 
 

51 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Charlotte Peters-Rock, a representative from Knutsford Area for Knutsford Action, 
attended to address the Committee. She made the following points: 
 

1) It was queried what progress had been made in the Carers Strategy – and 
why had it yet to be finalised? 
 

2) It was alleged that Cheshire East Council was working outside the law in 
its closure of all Social Care Day and Respite facilities in Knutsford, with 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



no public consultation and pre-empting the decision yet to be taken by 
East Cheshire NHS Trust in respect of The Tatton Ward. It was also 
alleged that there had been collusion between the Council and the Trust 
and referred the Borough Solicitor towards the decision taken by Mr 
Justice Hodge at the Judicial Review, in respect of Regina v Trafford 
Health in 2006/7. 
 

3) It was queried what the Committee intended to do to inform the Borough 
Solicitor of the allegation that the Council was acting unlawfully? 
 

4) It was asserted that the Budget allocation for Adult social services for the 
elderly was not adequate to meet its needs. With this in mind, it was 
queried whether the Committee would do anything to inform the Council of 
this issue. 
 

5) It was suggested that the adult transport review would not address the 
ongoing structural social care issues in the Knutsford area. 
 

6) It was queried when the Committee would explore the potential health and 
wellbeing of service users and their family carers.  

 
The Chairman thanked Mrs Peters-Rock for her attendance and assured her that 
a written response would be provided. 
 
 

52 THE CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL COUNCILS' JOINT SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
The Committee considered the minutes from The Cheshire and Wirral Councils’ 
Joint Scrutiny Committee. Attention was drawn to item 30: Future of the Cheshire 
and Wirral Joint Scrutiny Committee. There was a concern that a recent 
resolution by the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee to recommend the 
disbanding of the Joint Committee was incommensurate with the discussion that 
was held in the Joint Committee meeting. Indeed a number of comments were 
made regarding the good work of the Joint Committee and it was stated that all 
stakeholders should be looking at ways to continue and improve practice rather 
than seeking to disband it. This was felt particularly pertinent considering the 
challenges and flux that the impending Health and Social Care Bill could bring. 
 
As Vice-Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee, Councillor 
Saunders provided the rationale behind the resolution. She explained that there 
was a feeling that Councillor resources would be better spent focusing on the 
needs of Cheshire East residents and that this could be achieved by merging 
issues around mental health, learning disabilities and dr
[...]
ether any 
attempts had been made to lobby central government or the LGA over this issue. 
Jacqui Evans, Head of Local Delivery/Independent Living Services, confirmed 
that questions had been asked of the Association of Directors of Adult Social 
Services and the LGA and that they were awaiting a response. Martin also noted 
that service users could have a hybrid package in which they received both 
services from the Council and had a card for other services. 
 
Barrie Towse, LINk Chair, noted that the LINk had played a significant part in 
bringing this issue forward and she stated that she was grateful for the ‘pause’. 
Barrie explained that the LINk had been concerned that service users were 
having choice taken away by being given the Empower Card as their only Direct 
Payment option. She confirmed that this had now been clarified and was no 
longer a concern. Overall, Barrie reported that the LINk believed the Empower 
Card was a good product but they were now worried that the longer the ‘pause’ 
continued for the bigger the step backwards the personalisation agenda would 
take. 
 
In terms of the audit of the Empower Card it was queried who carried this out and 
whether the Council could retrieve money that had been misspent. Martin 
confirmed that the Empower Card had made auditing the Direct Payment process 
much easier as it provided almost automatic electronic intelligence on purchases. 
He explained that a team within the client finance unit were tasked to carry out 
the process of audit and if an inappropriate purchase was identified this would 
then lead to a conversation with the client and their social worker. This 

Page 4



conversation could then lead to an adjustment in the care package if it was 
determined that money had been spent on unnecessary goods/services.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the Committee note the progress of the review and the extension of 
the Empower ‘pause’ until all Empower card customer accounts had been 
audited and custom
[...]
 document would 
be an ongoing process that would improve and adapt to demand over time.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the Committee note the progress on the Local Account Development 
 

b) That the Committee have sight of the draft document in order to make 
comment and that this be shared with the LINk and Adult Safeguarding 
Board. 

 
55 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
Jacqui Evans, Head of Local Delivery/Independent Living Services, attended to 
provide the Committee with information on performance monitoring within Adult 
Social Care. She noted that the report was based on data at February 2012.  
 
Jacqui continued to go through a number of performance indicators which had 
been retained following the removal of the National Indicator Set. Jacqui also 
drew attention to a new Departmental Management Team activity report that had 
been developed in which a number of key, additional analyses had been 
developed and incorporated. This included financial assessment timeliness 
activity and the impact of ‘returning’ self funders. It was noted that those 

Page 6



performance indicators presented had, on the whole, improved from the previous 
year. 
 
It was queried whether there were any areas of substantial underperformance 
that had not been reported on. Jacqui confirmed that all of the performance data 
for individual commissioning had been presented and that other data for the other 
areas could be provided at a future meeting. 
 
Attention was drawn to the indicator relating to the Timeliness of social care 
packages (LI002). It was stated that whilst it was pleasing that an improvement 
had been made, the service needed to look at shortening the target completion 
time from 4 weeks in order to provide a more instructive and worthwhile measure. 
It was asserted that 4 weeks was too long a period to be acceptable for a care 
package to be put in place. 
 
A number of concerns were expressed about the time and effort that was 
required to put together the data sets fo
[...]
eople would be provided with a personal budget top 
up to support their transport needs.  Alison reassured the Committee that the 
implications and success of the changes would continue to be monitored going 
forward. 
 
A number of questions were asked about the future of Dial-a-ride/Shopmobility in 
Macclesfield. It was stated that staff at the organisation had been told that their 
contracts would cease on 31 March and no assurances had been given about the 
retention of their services post this date. Alison reported that this issue was being 
dealt with by the Places Directorate and that she would feed this comment back 
to the Transport Manager to ask him to clarify the position with the Committee. 
 
Barrie Towse drew attention to comments that the LINk had received regarding 
the high cost of the Dial-a-ride service in the Crewe and Nantwich area. Alison 
confirmed that she would feed this back to the Transport Manager. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the Committee note the progress on implementing the transport 
review. 
 

b) That Alison McCudden feed back the Committee’s comments regarding 
the future of Dial-a-ride/Shopmobility in Macclesfield and the high cost of 
Dial-a-ride in Crewe and Nantwich to the Transport Manager. 

 
 

57 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Members considered the work programme. It was noted that a full review of the 
work programme would take place at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.03 am and concluded at 12.30 pm 

 
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 8



  

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
Date of meeting: 13 April 2012 
Report of: The Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
Title:  Call In of the Closure of Bexton Court  
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 

This report sets out the procedure for the Call-in of the decision of the Cabinet 
made on 5 March 2012 to confirm the permanent closure of Bexton Court. 

 
2.0 Recommenda
[...]
ngagement Groups and other partners be 

endorsed, exploring future service developments and working to promote the 
development of a mixed economy for service provision providing greater choice 
and flexibility for customers.  The outcome of this will result in further proposals 
being presented to Cabinet at a future date. 

 
 
9.8 The Report of the Strategic Director - Children, Families and Adults considered by 

the Cabinet on 5 March 2012 is attached at Appendix 2. 
 
9.9 A response to the issues raised in the Call-In Notice is attached at Appendix 3.  
 
10.0 Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – Call In Notice 
Appendix 2 – Report of the Strategic Director, Children, Families and Adults  
Appendix 3 – Response to the issues raised in the Call-in Notice  

 
For further information:-  
   
Officer: Mark Grimshaw 
Tel No: 01270 685680     
Email: mark.grimshaw@cheshireeast.gov.uk      
 
Background Documents:- 
 
Documents are available for inspection at:  
 
Legal and Democratic Services, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ 
 

Page 12



Appendix 1 – Call In Notice 
 
The 8 councillors listed below have called in the decision of the Cabinet on the 
grounds: 
 
In spite of intimations to the contrary, Lorraine Butcher made the very clear statement at the 
Knutsford Consultation meeting, in front of around 60 people, that  
  
"This Consultation is not about Bexton Court, but only about The Stanley Centre" 
  
In respect of the permanent closure of Bexton Court, no Consultation would in any case have 
been necessary, until last week's decision, since formerly the closure was always flagged up 
as 'temporary'. No Consultation is necessary about a 'temporary' closure. 
  
However, we are now in a position where all Day and Respite Care, which formerly supported 
Family Carers in the Knutsford area, has been removed by Cheshire East Council - and all 
with no Consultation. That is unlawful. 
  
Three separately funded Day Centres were closed within a few weeks
[...]
ring extensive consultation in respect 
of the building based service budget reductions and rapid fundamental 
transformation in respect of those related to the lifestyle concept.   It is also 
important to note the requirement to improve care provision and value for 
money by removing surplus capacity, vacating and closing under utilised 
buildings and facilities.  Because of Personalisation and Direct Payment 
regulations individuals can decide to choose their own care, which at the 
current time cannot include internal provision offered by Care4CE, but can 
include facilities offered within our Leisure Centres (via the Lifestyle Concept).  
To receive internal Care4CE provision individuals need to reject the opportunity 
provided by Personalisation and request the Council to source their care. 

7.2 In order to help mitigate the inability to deliver the original proposals during 
2011/12 a variety of temporary measures have been undertaken to help ease 
the budgetary pressure. It is estimated that the first reduction of £1.15m has 
been delivered through a combination of the permanent closure of the Jubilee 
Day Centre in Crewe in 2010/11 (as a brought forward remedial action item to 
contribute towards the financial position at that time), the temporary closure of 
Bexton Court and other efficiencies delivered within the Care4CE service. It is 
relevant to note that the temporary nature of the closure of Bexton Court has 
resulted in some staff being temporarily redeployed into roles elsewhere, but 
their costs continue to be charged to the Bexton Court cost centre.  Efficiency 
savings and under spends across Care4CE have increased as a result.  Once 
permanent decisions have been determined the actions to achieve the full 
savings will then be undertaken, including the remaining staff and other 
premises related costs.  Some residual costs may continue until the buildings 
are fully decommissioned. 

 

7.3 The second savings target of £0.796m has not been ach
[...]
 that some clients at Lincoln House might have a mental 
health disability. One respondent did endorse the Lincoln House idea providing 
respite provision for those with learning disabilities was made available at 
Lincoln House before Queens Drive was closed.  

Page 121



50 
 

There were also quite a few comments about looking at alternative buildings 
that are no longer used as a way of saving money. Many felt the south of 
Cheshire East was disadvantaged by the proposals as they felt that as well as 
respite being moved there to the north, improvements to buildings were also 
anticipated in this same area.  
 
A further comment relating to the Council’s overall approach to respite was: 
 

“Cheshire East is not very creative when it comes to respite / short breaks 
– there are other options”. 

Page 122



51 
 

 

Chapter 5:  Key Themes 
 
This consultation was a large scale exercise and one which provoked 
undeniably strong feelings at times. Perhaps, inevitably the majority of 
feedback was about specific proposals to decommission centres rather than 
the lifestyle vision or the potential improvements to buildings. 

The next section summarises some of the key themes from the preceding 
analysis, particularly points common to a number of day centres. There is also 
a précis of points raised about the consultation process itself. 

The Consultation Process 

 
i) The decision had already been taken 
 
A number of members of the public expressed the view that a decision had 
already been taken on the consultation. They felt the Council was just going 
through the motions and that whatever they said would make little difference. 
A typical comment was: 
 

“I believe that the Consultation Process is purely a case of ‘smoke and 
mirrors’ in an attempt to convince higher authorities that Cheshire East 
Council actively involves participation of the public in its decision-making 
process.  The truth is that the Council proceeds with its proposed actions 
irresp
[...]
ave Our Services 

http://knutsfordareaforknutsfordaction.blogspot.com  

Page 132



61 
 

8.  Extract from Cheshire East Council’s Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme – showing (Page 30) that the Health and Wellbeing aspects of the current crisis in social 
care was ‘To be prioritised’ -  presented with Agenda for 10 November 2011 Meeting effectively closed 
down all consideration of this matter for several months at that meeting. 

9.  Knutsford Guardian 01 December 2011 and email to Charlotte Peters Rock from Cheshire Police Area 
Commander, Michael Garrihy – 02 December 2011. 

We formally request a full response from Cheshire East Council, on all aspects of this broad-ranging Petition, 
and ask that it should take careful account of the legal requirements on public bodies, under the European 
Convention on Human Rights, and under the many aspects of disability legislation in operation within the UK, in 
respect of non-discrimination towards disabled people and the right of all people to have their family life 
uninterrupted unnecessarily by any official or public body.  
 
We petition Cheshire East Council on this day, Thursday, 15 December 2011, to carefully consider the needs 
and rights of service users and carers and further to consider – in view of point 9 - whether any adequate  
‘consultation’ has ever – yet - taken place between Cheshire East Council and residents of the Knutsford Area, in 
respect of social care and health services. 

15 December 2011 

Page 133



62 
 

 

Appendix 2:  Responses from Organisations 
 

See supplementary document 

Page 134



���������	
������
�������
������������
���
�

Page 135



Representations from Organisations 

 

Improvements to Adult Social Care Services 
Response to Consultation 

 
Age UK Cheshire East understands and supports the rationale and principles behind the 
changes being proposed to service delivery for Adult Social Care.  Where changes are being 
made that improve service q
[...]
Lincoln House) 

Mountview closer for  2 customers (out of a choice of 
Mountview or Lincoln House) 

Average Queens Drive travel distance 6.4 miles 

Average Queens Drive travel time 15.6 minutes 

Average  travel distance to nearest 
centre (Lincoln House or Mountview) 

3.1 miles 

Average  travel time to nearest centre 
(Lincoln House or Mountview) 

9.0 minutes 

 

5. Proposal –  Stanley Centre to be decommissioned, customers to travel to an alternative (leisure centres or Carter House, Mayfield or Redesmere) 

Alternative closer for 11 customers 
Stanley Centre closer for 36 customers 
Average alternative centre travel distance 8.6 miles 
Average Stanley Centre travel distance 3.3 miles 
Average Leisure Centre travel distance 18.2 miles 
Average alternative centre travel time 20.2 mins 
Average Stanley Centre travel time 7.4 mins 
Average Leisure Centre travel time 38.2 mins 

 

P
age 206



EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT FORM                                                                 

43 

 

 
6. Proposal –  Customers to transfer from Brocklehurst Unit (Mayfield) to Hollins View 

Mayfield closer for 7 customers 
Hollins View closer for 21 customers 
Average Mayfield travel distance 2.9 miles 
Average Hollins View travel distance 2.6 miles 
Average Mayfield travel time 7.7 mins 
Average Hollins View travel time 7.4 mins 

 

 P
age 207



P
age 208

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION (5/3/2012) RE BEXTON COURT 
Response by Lorraine Butcher - Strategic Director of Children, Families & Adults 

 
NOTICE OF CALL-IN 
 
There has been no specifically worded notice of this call-in but it results from an 
email from Ms Charlotte Peters Rock (see attached). In this report we address the 
key point made in that email: 
However, we are now in a position where all Day and Respite Care, which formerly 
supported Family Carers in the Knutsford area, has been removed by Cheshire East 
Council - and all with no Consultation. That i
[...]
 into account when developing the final 
proposals 

 
None inclusion of Bexton Court in the Consultation 

• Bexton Court was specifically mentioned, and with equal parity to the Stanley 
Centre and others, in the public consultation document and information pack 
Bexton Court was specifically mentioned, and with equal parity to the Stanley 
Centre and others, in the public consultation presentation slides used at all 
the public and customer meetings 

• Every attempt was made to include former customers of Bexton Court 
including inviting them, and their carers, personally by letter to attend 
additional drop-in sessions organised solely for them – none accepted that 
invitation  

• It can be easily deduced that it was widely understood that the consultation 
included Bexton Court given that: 

o FoI requests relating to Bexton have been received both during and 
after the consultation period – three such questions were from Ms 
Peter Rock 

o In its response to the consultation Knutsford Town Council commented 
‘Within this report was the recommended permanent closure of Bexton 
Court and the Stanley Centre, both located on the current Bexton Road 

Page 210



 

Community Hospital site. Relocation of these services to various 
locations across east Cheshire; Wilmslow, Macclesfield and Congleton 
was proposed. 

o Coverage in the Knutsford Guardian, including articles  on 7 and 14 
Sept, refers to ‘transfer of services from Bexton Court and the Stanley 
Centre 

 
Taking all the above into consideration we therefore believe that a full and proper 
consultation in respect of Bexton Court, and the other elements in the proposals, 
was undertaken. 
 
 
Lorraine Butcher  
Strategic Director of Children, Families & Adults 

Page 211



Page 212

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Call-in of the Decision of Cabinet dated 5 March 2011 relating to the permanent Closure of Bexton Court
	Appendix 1 - Call In Notice
	AdultSo

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
held on Friday, 13th April, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
Councillor B Silvester (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors I Faseyi, J Jackson, L Jeuda, F Keegan, B Murphy, J Saunders, 
D Stockton, G Wait and W Livesley 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors R Domleo, S Jones, D Bebbington and C Andrew 
 
In Attendance 
 
Councillors J Clowes, O Hunter, P Raynes, S Gardiner, S Wilkinson, P 
Butterill, A Moran, D Flude and D Brickhill 
 
Officers 
 
Lorraine Butcher – Strategic Director of Children, Families and Adults 
Jacqui Evans – Head of Local Delivery/Independent Living Services 
Jill Greenwood – Commissioning and Provider Service Manager 
Mark Nedderman – Senior Scrutiny Officer 
Mark Grimshaw – Scrutiny Officer 

 
59 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2012 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

60 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS/PARTY WHIP  
 
None noted. 
 

61 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
A number of members of the public attended to speak with regard to item 5: Call-
in of the Decision of Cabinet dated 5 March 2011 relating to the permanent 
Closure of Bexton Court. 
 
Firstly Judie Collins, a Knutsford resident, asserted that there had been no public 
consultation about the temporary closure of Bexton Court being made 
permanent. She also raised a concern about the lack of interim arrangements 
and services between the closure of Bexton Court and the potential opening of a 
health and wellbeing centre in Knutsford. 



 
Mabel Taylor, a Knutsford resident, also asserted that a full consultation had not 
taken place with regard to the permanent closure of Bexton Court. She stated 
that the closure of Bexton Court had proved to be a false economy for the 
Council as a number of former service users at the facility had moved into 
residential care at a cost to the Council. 
 
Charlotte Peters Rock, a representative of the group Knutsford Area for Knutsford 
Action, argued that residents of the Knutsford area, in particular Family Carers 
and Service Users, had been put under pressure because of the loss of Day and 
Respite Care in the local area. She stated that this could potentially affect the 
health of family carers, forcing dementia sufferers into residential care – incurring 
an extra cost to the Council. She also asserted that the Council had not provided 
alternative and affordable specialist dementia care in the Knutsford area and 
therefore was failing to provide ‘Local Care for Local People within Local Areas’. 
As a final point, she asserted that Bexton Court should not be viewed as a 
burden but rather as a money saving asset that would help the Council to provide 
local care for service users within the local area. 
 
Mr Derek Empson MBE, a Knutsford resident, asserted it was wrong to close 
Bexton Court in light of the increasing number of elderly people living in Knutsford 
who – based on National statistics – would be affected by Dementia in the future. 
He called on the Council to retain services at Bexton Court so that local dementia 
and respite care could be provided and long journey’s avoided.  
 
 

62 CALL-IN OF THE DECISION OF CABINET DATED 5 MARCH 2011 
RELATING TO THE PERMANENT CLOSURE OF BEXTON COURT  
 
Mark Nedderman, Senior Scrutiny Officer, outlined the procedure for the Call In of 
the decision of Cabinet made on 5 March 2012 relating to the permanent closure 
of Bexton Court. 
 
On behalf of the eight Members who had signed the Call In, Councillor D Brickhill 
addressed the Committee and outlined the reasons for the Call In. 
 
Firstly, he stated that the Council had not entered into a full consultation over the 
permanent closure of Bexton Court as the most recent consultation had given the 
impression that the facility would remain closed only on a temporary basis. 
Councillor Brickhill made reference to a consultation which had been carried out 
in 2007 by Cheshire County Council but he contended that this was too historic to 
be deemed relevant. 
 
Councillor Brickhill added that: 
 

• The Call In meeting should have been held in Knutsford as to give local 
residents a chance to address the Committee. 

 
• If Bexton Court was permanently closed, it would leave the residents of 

Knutsford with no alternative for the services formerly provided. This was 
in contrast to a similar situation in Crewe in which the services once 
provided in the closing Santune House were picked up in an alternative 
facility (Lincoln House). 
 



• As Bexton Court had only been recently refurbished by Cheshire County 
Council and as it had been continued to be partly funded by the NHS in 
its temporary closure, it would prove to be a waste of public money to 
permanently close the facility.   

 
Councillor Clowes, on behalf of the Cabinet explained the reasons for the 
decision, outlining that she would deal with the issue of whether the decision to 
permanently close Bexton Court was made within the context of proper 
consultation. 
 
Councillor Clowes continued to respond to a number of points that had been 
made in the Call In Notice (Item 5: appendix 1): 
 

• Regarding the assertion that there had been ‘no consultation [in terms of 
the permanent closure of Bexton Court]’, Councillor Clowes made 
reference to the ‘Improvements to Adult Social Care Consultation Report’ 
in appendix 2 of item 5, which documented and provided evidence of all of 
the consultation processes since September 2011. Additionally, she noted 
that the Council had given close regard to the best practice guide on 
consultation process from the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG). The Council had made additional steps to make 
contact with former service users of Bexton Court and their family/carers 
with extra letters, telephone calls and drop in sessions once it had been 
realised that they had not attended the public meetings. 
 

• It had been asserted that the purported lack of consultation was unlawful. 
Councillor Clowes stated there was no statutory requirement to consult. 
 

• Councillor Clowes stated that the claim that there was no alternative 
provision for the services once provided in Bexton Court was misleading. 
Bexton Court had been used as a Dementia assessment and respite 
centre with the actual provision of dementia care available elsewhere. 
This provision was still available through the market and residents could 
choose to use their direct payments to access this. She accepted that 
there would be no dementia respite provision in Knutsford for the 
foreseeable future. She noted that there was provision available in 
Macclesfield and for a number of service users who once attended Bexton 
Court; this was actually closer to their home. 
 

• In terms of providing services for future dementia sufferers in Knutsford, 
Councillor Clowes asserted that the Council needed to be aware of the 
bigger picture. She stated that the Council had entered into a 
memorandum of understanding with the NHS over its involvement in any 
decision on what facilities were to be provided in a potential health and 
wellbeing centre in Knutsford.  
 

• Attention was drawn to the statement allegedly made by Councillor 
Domleo which described how Cheshire East ‘could not support such local 
care [as Bexton Court]’. Councillor Clowes asserted that this had been 
taken out of context and that the Council was committed to providing care 
that best met the needs of residents in the context of the current economic 
climate and taking into consideration resident’s desires and preferences.  
 



• Regarding the claim that the closure would result in job losses, Councillor 
Clowes confirmed that expertise would be retained as staff would move 
with the service users. 
 

In response to questions from the Committee, the Health and Wellbeing Portfolio 
Holder assisted by the Strategic Director of Children, Families and Adults, Head 
of Local Delivery/Independent Living Services and the Commissioning and 
Provider Service Manager stated: 
 

• That every attempt had been made to consult with the 11 former service 
users of Bexton Court and their family/carers. 
 

• That both the general presentation and questionnaire involved in the 
building based review consultation referred explicitly to the permanent 
closure of Bexton Court. 
 

• That all of the service users and carers that were spoken to understood 
that the consultation referred to the permanent closure of Bexton Court 
and no complaint had been made. 
 

• That whilst Knutsford Town Council had recommended the re-opening of 
Bexton Court, this was dependent on the re-opening of the Tatton Ward 
which was at the behest of the PCT. Councillor Clowes read a statement 
from Councillor Stewart Gardiner, Mayor of Knutsford Town Council and a 
ward Member for Knutsford. This stated that the vast majority of people 
who had contacted Knutsford Town Council had done so regarding the 
Stanley Centre and not Bexton Court. Knutsford Town Council had set up 
three public meetings to look into issues around the building based 
review, supported by Cheshire East officers and no mention of Bexton 
Court had been made at these. The statement ended by asserting that 
whilst people might be disappointed that Bexton Court was closing, it 
could not be levelled at the Council that there hadn’t been a full and 
proper consultation process. 
 

Lawrence Tudin, a member of Cheshire East Local Involvement Network (LINk), 
attended to address the Committee. He stated that whilst LINk felt that the 
consultation process had been adequate there was a feeling that improvements 
could have been made to ensure it was ‘appropriate’. For instance, he contended 
that as Bexton Court had already been closed for a number of months, it might 
not have been clear that the consultation related to the permanent closure.    
 
Having answered questions, Councillors J Clowes, O Hunter and P Raynes 
declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this matter and withdrew from the 
meeting. 
 
The meeting was adjourned for 5 minutes and resumed at 11.10am 
 
The Committee then considered the report of the Borough Solicitor enclosing the 
grounds of the Call In, the options available to the Committee in respect of the 
Call In, together with the original report of the Strategic Director of Children, 
Families and Adults from the Cabinet meeting on 5 March 2012. The Committee 
also considered the formal response to the Call In from the Strategic Director of 
Children, Families and Adults along with the evidence gathered during the 
meeting. 



 
RESOLVED – That the Committee offer no advice to Cabinet  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 11.20 am 
 

Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
 

 


